

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

—v.—

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY,
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NEW YORK CITY SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

STEPHEN P. YOUNGER
Counsel of Record

JONATHAN D. SCHENKER
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP

1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
spyounger@pbwt.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
New York City Sergeants
Benevolent Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. NEW YORK’S COLLECTIVE BARGAINING STATUTE PURPOSEFULLY REGULATES RELATIONS BETWEEN WELL-FUNDED PUBLIC EMPLOYEE UNIONS AND THE GOVERNMENT IN ITS ROLE AS AN EMPLOYER	7
A. In Enacting the Taylor Law, the New York Legislature Chose to Replace Increasingly Frequent Public Employee Strikes with Structured Collective Bargaining	7
B. The Modern-Day Taylor Law Provides a Carefully Balanced Framework for New York’s Public Employees to Bargain with Their Government Employers through Well-Funded Unions.....	9
1. To ensure uniform and fair employee relations, New York law grants exclusive representation rights and adequate funding to its public sector unions	9

2. New York law limits collective bargaining to the terms and conditions of employment	11
3. New York’s Public Employee Relations Board is authorized to refer bargaining parties to binding arbitration, insulating collective bargaining from political decision makers	12
4. Both the Taylor Law’s ban on public employee strikes and its requirement that the government respect expired CBAs while negotiating new CBAs foster employment-focused negotiations	14
5. Striking down fair share fees will upset the Taylor Law’s carefully balanced employee relations scheme.....	15
II. THE SBA’S EXPERIENCE AT THE BARGAINING TABLE CONFIRMS THAT THE TAYLOR LAW FOSTERS A SYSTEM THAT IS LIMITED TO EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS	16
A. Unions and Government Employers Bargain, Not to Set Policy, but to Determine the Employment Rules That Are Necessary to Implement Those Policies	16
B. Pattern Bargaining Limits the Scope of Labor Negotiations	18

C. Other Collectively Bargained Initiatives Are Further Removed from Politics	20
III. BY BEING MORE THAN JUST A NEGOTIATOR, THE SBA PROVIDES SERGEANTS WITH AN ARRAY OF SERVICES AND A HELPING HAND IN TIMES OF NEED	21
A. The SBA's Work on behalf of Sergeants and Their Families in Times of Need Demonstrates the Importance of Well-Funded Unions.....	21
B. Because It Is Well-Funded, the SBA Is Able to Provide Other Critical Services to Its Bargaining Unit	22
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	3, 4
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Ambach</i> , 517 N.E.2d 509 (N.Y. 1987)	23
<i>City of Watertown v. State Pub. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> , 733 N.E.2d 171 (N.Y. 2000)	9, 17
<i>City of Yonkers v. Yonkers Fire Fighters, Local 628</i> , 988 N.E.2d 481 (N.Y. 2013)	15
<i>Civil Serv. Bar Ass'n, Local 237 v. City of New York</i> , 474 N.E.2d 587 (N.Y. 1984)	10
<i>Cty. of Erie v. State of N.Y. Pub. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> , 903 N.E.2d 1163 (N.Y. 2009)	12, 17
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	4
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	3, 11
<i>Mayor of N.Y. v. Council of N.Y.</i> , 874 N.E.2d 706 (N.Y. 2007)	10

<i>Mullins v. City of New York</i> , 653 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>N.Y.C. Transit Auth. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 822 N.Y.S.2d 579 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)	15
<i>N.Y.C. Transit Auth. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.</i> , No. 37469/05, 2006 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4046 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 26, 2006)	15
<i>Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n of N.Y. v. City of New York</i> , 767 N.E.2d 116 (N.Y. 2001)	13

Statutes

Condon-Wadlin Act, ch. 391, 1947 N.Y. Laws 842 (repealed 1967)	7
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201–219	18, 20, 23
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 200	9
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 201	11, 12
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 203	11, 16
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 204	10, 11, 16
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 205	13
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 208	11
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 209	13, 14

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 209-a 10, 15

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 210 14

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 211 15

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 212 13

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-126 17

New York City Collective Bargaining Law
 N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 12-301–12-316 10

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-305 10

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-306 10

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-307 11, 12, 17

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-312 14

Public Employees’ Fair Employment Act,
 ch. 392, 1967 N.Y. Sess. Laws 393 7

Other Authorities

“2011–2018” Sergeants Benevolent
 Association Memorandum of Agreement
 [attached hereto as Appendix]..... 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

Citizens Budget Commission, *7 Things New
 Yorkers Should Know About Municipal
 Labor Contracts in New York City* (May
 2013), [https://cbcny.org/sites/default/files
 /REPORT_7ThingsUnions_05202013.pdf](https://cbcny.org/sites/default/files/REPORT_7ThingsUnions_05202013.pdf) 19

City of New York Office of Labor Relations, <i>State of the Agency 2014–2016</i> , https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/olr/downloads/pdf/OLR/2014-2015-State-of-the-Agency-OLR.pdf	19, 20
Ed Mullins, <i>SBA President’s Message</i> , Frontline (N.Y.C. Sergeants Benevolent Association), 2012, http://sbanyc.net/documents/extras/frontline/magazine201205.pdf	22
Final Report, Governor’s Committee on Public Employee Relations, 9 (March 31, 1966), http://www.perb.ny.gov/pdf/1966perr.pdf	8, 10
Kate Montgomery Swearengen, <i>Tailoring the Taylor Law: Restoring a Balance of Power to Bargaining</i> , 44 Colum. J. L. & Soc. Probs. 513 (2011)	7
Kristin Guild, <i>New York State Taylor Law: History</i> , Cornell Univ., Restructuring L. Gov’t, http://www.mildredwarner.org/gov-restructuring/special-projects/taylor-law	7, 8
Petitioner’s Brief	3
Richard E. Casagrande et al., <i>Public Sector Bargaining in New York: Examining PERB’s Sunset Doctrine in a New Light</i> , 59 Alb. L. Rev. 481 (1995)	15

Ronald Donovan, Administering the Taylor Law: Public Employee Relations in New York (1990)	7, 8
William J. Bratton, The NYPD Plan of Action and the Neighborhood Policing Plan (2015), http://www.nyc.gov/html/nypd/html/home/POA/pdf/Plan-of-Action.pdf	18
Widows and Children’s Fund, https://sbanypd.nyc/donate/widows-and-childrens-fund/ (last visited Jan 3, 2018).....	22
